will be made at the current contribution rate, and that employer contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The

Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which

the fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds

with an average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the

measurement date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected

rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is

7.50%, the municipal bond rate is 3.57%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.49%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.49%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.49%)

Net Pension Liability/ (Asset) $ 4,475,355 1,969,750 (28,962)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.49%) (8.49%)

BOLINGBROOK PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

 40

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 $ 14,015,036 $ 13,279,823 $ 735,213

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 506,410 -   506,410

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,053,335 -   1,053,335

Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 58,550 -   58,550

Changes of Assumptions 22,920 -   22,920

Contributions - Employer -   470,901 (470,901)

Contributions - Employees -   219,632 (219,632)

Net Investment Income -   67,007 (67,007)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (447,559) (447,559) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (350,862) 350,862

Net Changes 1,193,656 (40,881) 1,234,537

Balances at December 31, 2015 15,208,692 13,238,942 1,969,750

BOLINGBROOK PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

 41

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the District recognized pension expense of $965,661. At

December 31, 2015, the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Total

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 46,794 $ (131,433) $ (84,639)

[…]

Fundraising 4,300 4,300 1,851

Programs 79,500 79,500 87,280

Payroll 583,903 583,903 562,513

Employee Benefits 20,050 20,050 15,205

Administration 140,197 140,197 140,197

Contracted Services 4,860 4,860 2,664

Public Relations 27,550 27,550 10,844

Supplies 15,175 15,175 11,515

Dues and Subscriptions 2,236 2,236 1,226

Postage and Printing 2,250 2,250 631

Telephone 6,836 6,836 5,008

Miscellaneous 200 200 45

Capital Outlay 297,630 297,630 324,991

Total Expenditures 1,240,171 1,240,171 1,216,172

Net Change in Fund Balance 55,829 55,829 72,843

Fund Balance - Beginning 403,372

Fund Balance - Ending 476,215

Budgeted Amounts

Original

70

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

BOLINGBROOK PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Long-Term Debt Requirements

Alternate Revenue Park Bonds of 2006

December 31, 2015

Date of Issue December 27, 2006

Date of Maturity January 1, 2031

Authorized Issue $6,000,000

Denomination of Bonds $5,000

Interest Rates 4.10% to 4.95%

Interest Dates January 1 and July 1

Principal Maturity Date January 1

Payable at The Depository Trust Company, New York

CURRENT AND LONG-TERM PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal Interest Due on

Year Interest Totals Jan. 1 Amount Jul. 1 Amount

2016 $ -   158,048   158,048   2016 79,024   2016 79,024

2017 -   158,048   158,048   2017 79,024   2017 79,024

2018 -   158,048   158,048   2018 79,024   2018 79,024

2019 -   158,048   158,048   2019 79,024   2019 79,024

2020 -   158,048   158,048   2020 79,024   2020 79,024

2021 -   158,048   158,048   2021 79,024   2021 79,024

2022 -   158,048   158,048   2022 79,024   2022 79,024

2023 -   158,048   158,048   2023 79,024   2023 79,024

2024 -   158,048   158,048   2024 79,024   2024 79,024

2025 -   158,048   158,048   2025 79,024   2025 79,024

2026 -   158,048   158,048   2026 79,024   2026 79,024

2027 780,000   142,057   922,057   2027 79,024   2027 63,033

2028 705,000   111,438   816,438   2028 63,033   2028 48,405

2029 735,000   81,375   816,375   2029 48,405   2029 32,970

2030 770,000   49,770   819,770   2030 32,970   2030 16,800

2031 800,000   16,800   816,800   2031 16,800   2031 -

3,790,000  2,139,968  5,929,968  1,092,696  1,030,472

Requirements

Principal

71

BOLINGBROOK PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Long-Term Debt Requirements

Alternate Revenue Capital Appreciation Bonds of 2006

December 31, 2015

Date of Issue December 27, 2006

Date of Maturity January 1, 2026

Authorized Issue $2,207,701

Interest Rates 4.70% to 4.95%

Interest Dates January 1 and July 1

Principal Maturity Date January 1

Payable at The Depository Trust Company, New York

Ending

Fiscal Principal Principal

Year Accretion Payment Balance

2016 $ 3,386,877  165,071   -   3,551,948

2017 3,551,948  172,870   -   3,724,818